High Intensity LED Runway Light
L862, L862E LED
Instruction Manual
Revision 1.0
02/01/2021
MAN-FX02
 In accordance with:
FAA

runway edge light where width of runway is 60m).
6
2.1 Catalog Ordering Information
2.1.1 L862 Fixtures
EHL - __ __ - __ __
Color:    Height
WW = White / White  14 = 14” (36cm)
WY = White / Yellow  20 = 20” (51cm)
YW = Yellow / White  24 = 24” (61cm)
WR = White / Red  30 = 30” (76cm)
RW = Red / White Other heights available
GY = Green / Yellow
YG = Yellow / Green
RY = Red / Yellow
YR = Yellow / Red
Example: EHL-WY-24 is 24” high fixture with white on side A and yellow on side B.
 2.1.2 L862E Fixtures
EHL - __ __ - __ __
Color:    Height
RR = Red / Red  14 = 14” (36cm)
RG = Red / Green  20 = 20” (51cm)
GR = Green / Red   24 = 24” (61cm)
RO = Red / Obscure  30 = 30” (76cm)
OR = Obscure / Red  Other heights available
GO = Green / Obscure
OG = Obscure / Green
Example: EHL-RG-24 is 24” high with red on side A and green on side B.
Figure 1: Light Placement
Figure 2: Side A, Side B
7
2.1.3 ICAO / TP312 Fixtures
EHL - __ __ - __ __
Color:    Height
WW = White / White  14 = 14” (36cm)
WY = White / Yellow  20 = 20” (51cm)
YW = Yellow / White  24 = 24” (61cm)
WR = White / Red  30 = 30” (76cm)
RW = Red / White Other heights
RY = Red / Yellow  available.
YR = Yellow / Red
RR = Red/Red
RO = Red / Obscure
OR = Obscure / Red
IO = Green Threshold / Obscure
OI = Obscure / Green Threshold
I = Green Threshold for ICAO and TP312
Example: EHL-IO-24 is 24” high uni-directional
fixture with green on side A.
White, Yellow and Red (W, Y, R) meet the runway light requirements for a runway 60m wide as
stated in Annex 14, Appendix 2, A2-10 and TP312, Appendix B.1.11.
Red (R) meets the requirement for a runway end light as stated in Annex 14, Appendix 2, A2-8
and TP312, Appendix B.1.9.3
Green (I) meets the requirements for a threshold light as stated in Annex 14, Appendix 2, A2-3
and TP312, Appendix B.1.3.
Note: G represents a green light engine that does NOT meet ICAO or TP312 specifications.  The
green ICAO and TP312 threshold light must designated as I when ordering a fixture.
Figure 3:Light Placement
Figure 4: Side A, Side B
8
2.2 Fixture Loads and Required Transformer
Table 1: PF and VA
 Fixture
Load
Iso Tran
Load
VA PF
White/White
(largest load)
44.8 13.5 58.3 0.948
Green unidirectional
(smallest load)
24.4 14.3 38.7 0.959
 A 30/45-Watt isolation transformer is specified for all fixtures referenced in this manual.